CHAPTER 125-H.F.No. 1585

An act relating to education; reducing time period for good faith effort required before asking the Minnesota State High School League to arrange an interscholastic conference membership; amending Minnesota Statutes 2010, section 128C.07, subdivision 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2010, section 128C.07, subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. **Prerequisite:** 180-day 90-day good faith effort. Before asking the league to arrange membership, the school must make a good faith attempt over at least 180 90 days to join a conference. The 180 90 days run from the date of the school's first written request to join or rejoin a conference.

EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor February 28, 2012

Signed by the governor March 1, 2012, 12:25 p.m.